
Dear Dr Weber, 

 

Thank you for the most recent comments from Prof Wade, and for this opportunity to revise 

and clarify some statistical aspects of our manuscript. Each comment is addressed below, 

and revisions to the manuscript as indicated. 

 

 

** Comments from the external peer reviewers** 

 

Reviewer: 1 

 

Recommendation:  

 

Comments: 

 

The authors have addressed the points raised and I have just a few comments to make on 

the revised manuscript: 

 

1. Although the authors have not addressed the query re meta-regression to identify factors 

associated with mRDT uptake (which as they state needs to be considered for 

interpretation), in the discussion they do warn against over-interpretation of the meta-

analysis point estimate as this is a combination of data across highly variable 

epidemiological settings. Hence the decision to not proceed with meta-regression is 

reasonable. 

 

Response:  We thank Prof Wade for these comments. 

 

 

2. The range of RRs (Figure 1 and table 3), page 12, ranged from 0.65 to 2.98, not 1.03 to 

2.98. Whilst I understand that the range given is of those with higher prescription rate 

where mRDTs were introduced, the current presentation might be misleading and the 

sentence should be modified.  

 

Response:  We agree and have edited this sentence as below (edited portion in bold font): 

 

Relative to control settings, the proportion of patients receiving an antibiotic prescription 

was higher or had a trend towards being higher where mRDTs were introduced in all but one 

of the studies (in Nigeria) (Figure 1 and Table 3), with RRs ranging from 0.65 to 2.98. 

 

 

3. What is the rationale for excluding the two trials which compared data from randomised 

intervention groups after mRDT implementation to baseline data? It should be clarified in 

the text that they are excluded and why. 

 

Response:  To clarify this issue, we have edited the final paragraph of the Methods section 

as follows (edited portion in bold font):  

 



A random-effects meta-analysis was conducted including all studies where groups 

randomised concurrently to mRDT intervention or control were compared, i.e. excluding 

Tanz-1 which was a before-after comparison, and Nige-mix and Tanz-2 which compared 

groups randomised to mRDT interventions with pre-intervention baseline data. For these 

three studies, estimates of the impact of mRDT introduction are presented in Table 3 but 

do not contribute to the formal meta-analysis. 

   

 

4. Please clarify the methods for combining individual and cluster randomised trials within 

the meta-analysis. Were clinics accounted for in the cluster trials?  

 

Response:  We accounted for the highest level of clustering (at clinic level for the 

individually randomised studies, and at the level of the randomisation cluster for the 

cluster-randomised trials). Therefore in all but one of the cluster-randomised trials, where 

the randomisation cluster was a clinic (or drug shop), clinics are accounted for directly. 

Where the randomisation cluster included several clinics (only in Nige-mix), clustering within 

clinics was captured by accounting for the higher level clustering. The meta-analysis was 

conducted by combining the point estimates and confidence intervals from each study, 

where the confidence intervals took the clustering into account. We have modified the 

relevant sentences in the final paragraph of the methods section to clarify this point, as 

below (edited portion in bold font).  

 

To allow comparison of the impact of mRDT introduction and test results across studies, the 

RR with their 95% confidence intervals were calculated for each study using binomial 

regression with a log link. The Huber-White robust standard error was used to account for 

correlation within the highest level of clustering (i.e. within randomisation clusters for the 

cluster-randomised trials and within study clinics for the individually-randomised 

studies).[48]  

 

Thank you again for this opportunity, and we look forward to hearing the Editors’ decision. 

With best regards, 

Heidi Hopkins (on behalf of the co-authors) 

 


